RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE SUMMARY REPORT ON COUNTYWIDE MITIGATION FEES THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, countywide mitigation fees were adopted by Ordinance No. 3277 in November 1990, and amended by Ordinance No. 3458 in December 1992, Ordinance No. 3697 in January 1996, Ordinance No. 3819 in February 1998, Ordinance No. 3988 in August 2000, and Ordinance No. 4324 in August 2006; and

WHEREAS, mitigation fees were implemented as a means of having developers of property contribute funds to construct and reconstruct unincorporated County roads and drainage facilities that are impacted by new development; and

WHEREAS, fees have been collected and used to finance roadway reconstruction projects in the seven areas of benefit established by the Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, this Board will consider future roadway and drainage facility reconstruction projects to be wholly or partially financed by mitigation fees; and

WHEREAS, as required by the Ordinance, the Director of Public Works has presented this Board with a report on the status of the mitigation fees by zone for the period of January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Board of Supervisors accept the summary report on the status of the countywide Mitigation Fees through December 31, 2024.

* * * * * *